## **RESOLUTION RECOGNIZING LINDA STEVENS FOR HER 25 YEARS OF SERVICE IN SANTA BARBARA COUNTY**

*WHEREAS,* Linda has dedicated 25 years of her career to the citizens of Santa Barbara County, all of which have been with the Public Health Department; and

*WHEREAS,* Linda has continually exhibited a professional attitude toward the people of Santa Barbara County and her fellow employees; and

*WHEREAS*, Linda has been a quintessential part of General Accounting while serving as the General Accounting Supervisor for over 10 years, keeping a watchful eye over Accounts Payable, ensuring that everything is paid properly and on time; and

*WHEREAS,* Linda has always been well-liked and respected by her co-workers and employees, for her knowledge and predictable helpful attitude; and

WHEREAS, Linda has shared her everlasting admiration of Elvis Presley and her co-workers have enjoyed her extensive collection of Elvis memorabilia on display in her office; and

WHEREAS, Linda's generosity in keeping a never-ending candy dish will certainly be missed, but not as much as her wonderful sense of humor and the helpful attitude she exhibited for accounting assistance during her tenure at Public Health.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY ORDERED AND RESOLVED that the Board of Supervisors of Santa Barbara County does hereby acknowledge Linda Stevens for her years of quality service to Santa Barbara County.

PASSED AND ADOPTED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of Santa Barbara, State of California, this twenty fourth day of March 2015 by a unanimous vote of all members present.